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1171. lUI D. &. ._: Will U1e
Kxuater of ....... _ ... Olealleale
be pleated to atate

(a) whether .It 1a a 11ct that there
11 an acute shortaae of Petro-Cheuu. cal tec:brucwll m In4la,

(b) Jl so, wbelbcr GoV111'11J11ent have
estabhsbed Pelro-Chemal lllltlb&tes tn the country,

(C) Jl 110, where,

(d) whether Go ernment~ to e'ltablJSh a Petro.Chemtcal lns ~ IC

Gu1arat State, and

I e) If pot, tbe rebODI thenfot T

'1'lle IIIJaJI6er ., state .. tba .......
1!7ot~ ... ..,~ama
of l'lalmlllr lAd 8odel Welfare <SUI JtaP• Bamalah): (a) Petro-chenucal mdustnes requl!'e meehan~eal en&t·
neers electr«:al encmeera, chen:ll.ca!
engmeers, tnstrument encu1eer5, Mvtl engmeera and tec:bnoi011Sl5 WhJe there 11 uo spec:tal •bortl&'e of IU< b engmeera and technologlltS, there 11 1 shortace of those With adectuate expe-rtence 111 J)etro-cbemtcal manufacture

(b) and (c) The Iadtan Jauutute ot Pet.rolrum, Debra Dun, wluch 11 oae of the Nateoaal laboratorlel under tbe CoWICtl of 8e.tentallc and In~
~ .lliltdustr7 of ~ 1wt
set up a Petro-chemical DtVl.ltOD w1tb U 'N aD!Stulee 'rh11 Dtvmon wtll enaare ttself m develOpiDI Uldl&enou•
know-how and technology m petro-
c:llenueala and traJA apeclallat enat·
QIMII"' and *hDolo&&a*a Tbe I.Dat.ltute tri'IDIU reaular tratnlnll PfOIItamme& for enrtneers and technolocuts in the llald ol petrocllerrueale

Petro-cbeJWCal JIWiut.cillllln ....
.._.,. .ututecl lullt Wit ........ ----


The Indian Institute of Technology in Bombay and Kanpur hold courses in special aspects of importance in petro-chemical manufacture overnment is setting up an Insti tute for advisory services in tool die and mould making for plastics and other industries in Madras where cer tain facilities are immediately avail able to set up this institute quickly This Institute will train plastics tech nicians and technologists

Besides, some universities and Insti tutes of Technology arrange regular courses for training engineers and technologists in special fields of im portance m the manufacture of petro chemical intermediates and processing of these intermediates into saleable products

(d) No

(e) In view of the facilities referred to m answer to parts (b) and (c) above, there is at present no need to develop a separate Petro-chemical In stitute in ujarat

Power for Agricultural purposes

6114. Shri Madhu Limaye
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia
Shri S M. Banerjee:
Shri eorge Fernandes:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state

(a) whether overnment have for mulated any scheme for the considera tion of the States to reserve 50 per cent or more of the power produced in future for agricultural purposes,

(b) whether there is a further pro posal to reduce electricity rates on power supplied to agriculture, and

(c) if the reply to parts (a) and (b) be m the negative, the reasons there for’

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L. Rao) (a) While do quota has been reserved, State ov ernments are giving high priority for meeting agricultural loads. In most
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States, shortage of power has not been a bottleneck in giving connections for agricultural purposes

(b) No

(c) Reservation for any particular purpose carries with it a guarantee for payment from the date of reserva tion Accordingly, such unutilised quota would result in a loss to other interests, and the over-all economy would suffer A proposal to provide subsidy on electricity rates for agri cultural purposes in excess of 12 paise per unit, to be shared equally by the Centre and the States concerned, has already been sanctioned for a period of three years in the first instance from 1966-67

mwft wwisit * frprrf jwt

6175  «Tf TWfa?

to wpira

PiT   tpr qfWTT   TOt

24 JMW7,  19 66 % WdWfflRT W

2317 ^

arertf   yrr Pp

(sp) TOTH?  $fT

n srifRr ifflr nr’ft ̂rrr 5?̂
I   TTTT

f » r r*    jrrfWt %

wiNpmr, 100 *r iso

 ̂ $

(«r) ot  ̂  |

anRrRfr it jnjw 5ft jrrfsjrr »f ̂ *rTfipft

%• srepfa yrft |   ft

T 110 % 139

arnrr $ ,

(n) qft fr,  nwm *

art w w tfflr % vit iw I ^

20, 1967   Written Antwert 13x94

